ANDERSON AGENDA ITEM

| August 17, 2010 City Council Meeting{

Approved for Submittal By:

Ko i ls

Dana Shigley, City Manager

To Be Presented By:

f¥Kiser, Public Works Director

4

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Anderson City Council

Through: Dana Shigley, City Manager
Telephone 378-6646

From: Jeff Kiser, Public Works Director
Telephone 378-6636

Date: August 17, 2010

SUBJECT

Award Bid for the Anderson Bikeway.

RECOMMENDATION

The Public Works Director recommends that the City Council:
Adopt a resolution:

1. Awarding the contract for the Anderson Bikeway to the lowest responsible
bidder, Site Work Solutions, Inc. of Redding, California in the amount of Five
Hundred and Forty Eight Thousand ($548,000.00) Dollars.

2. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the contract upon receipt of required
insurance certificates and payment and performance bonds.

3. Authorizing the Public Works Director to approve additional project change
orders not to exceed 15% of the contract bid amount.

4. Amending the 2010/2011 adopted budget to include $620,000 approepriations
for this project.

ITEM s.8a PAGE 1 8/17/10




FISCAL IMPACT

Total project costs are estimated to be $776,800. In May of 2009 the Redevelopment
Agency approved the use of Tax Increment Bond proceeds for the preparation of plans,
engineering and environmental findings at a cost of up to $156,800. The construction
funding is from the Bicycle Transportation Account Grant (BTA) that the City received in
September of 2009 for $620,000.

DISCUSSION and BACKGROUND

In the last several years, staff has discussed with the City Council the need to construct a
class I and 1l bike lane along Highway 273 between South Street and Pleasant Hills Drive.
This project will not only provide a safe passage for bicyclists and pedestrians traveling to
work and shopping in the south end of town, but would significantly improve the
appearance of Highway 273 along the west side. The City Council has supported this
project in the past and it has been included in the five year capital improvement plan.

On May 5, 2009 the Anderson Redevelopment Agency authorized the Executive Director to
enter into a Professional Services Agreement with Omni Means Ltd. for the completion of
the environmental documents, design, and preparation of the plans and specifications. The
Agency also made findings required by the California Health and Safety Code for the
Southwest Project Area tax increment funding of construction of a class I and II bike lane
along Highway 273 from South Street to Pleasant Hills Drive.

In September of 2009 the City was notified by Caltrans that the Anderson Bikeway Project
had been selected as a grant recipient for the Bicycle Transportation Account, The grant
amount was $620,000. The Engineer’s estimate for construction including contingencies
and construction engineering is $619,819.

In addition, the project has not yet been appropriated in the 2010/2011 budget and the
attached resolution amends the budget as needed to complete this project.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Resolution
2. Record of Bidders

ITEM .82 PAGE 2 8/17/10




RESOLUTION NO. 10-__

ATTACHMENT 1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANDERSON
AWARDING THE BID FOR THE ANDERSON BIKEWAY

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to accept the low bid from Site Work Solutions,
Inc., for the Anderson Bikeway; and

WHEREAS, the low bid for the project came in below the Engineer’s estimate; and

WHEREAS, the City’s consulting project engineer, Omni Means Ltd., has checked the
qualifications of the contractor and found they meet the contract requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Anderson

does hereby:

1. Award the contract for the Anderson Bikeway to the lowest responsible bidder, Site
Work Solutions, Inc. of Redding, California in the amount of Five Hundred Forty
Eight Thousand {$548,000) Dollars;

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute the contract upon receipt of required
insurance certificates and payment and performance bonds; and

3. Authorize the Public Works Director to approve additional project change orders
not to exceed 15% of the contract bid amount.

4. Direct the Finance Director to amend the 2010/2011 fiscal year adopted budget as

follows:
Account Current Budget Revised Budget Change
116-4257-5721-058 | $0 $620,000 $620,000
116-4652 $0 $620,000 $620,000

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Anderson this 17th day of August,
2010, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

ATTEST:

Juanita Barnett, City Clerk

Norma Comnick, Mayor




ATTACHMENT 2

CITY OF ANDERSON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
RECORD OF BIDDERS
PROJECT TITLE: RECORDED BY: & Kt ek »
Anderson Bikeway Project Brenda Hicken, Deputy City Clerk

A 4. 2

BID DATE: WITNESSED BY: M\‘
August 11, 2010, 2:00 p.m. Jeff Kisgf, Fublic Works Director

Site Work Solutions Inc. $548,000.00
Redding, CA

RTA Construction Inc. $592,285.00
Redding, CA

Tullis Inc. $666,636.00
Redding, CA
Blaisdeli Construction $761,293.00
Anderson, CA
Ron Hale Construction Inc. $636,079.75
Shasta Lake, CA

lofl



